Leuze electronic GmbH + Co KG Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. ++49 7021 5730
W
e
re
se
rv
e

Base calibration 0 … 3.5V
Channel calibrated 2V
Order guide
Designation Part No.
Sensors and amplifier module SET DB 112 SE+E+VSU 15M 500 40436
Base device VSU 15/4 500 39681
Tables
Diagrams
Note
VSU 15
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co KG Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. ++49 7021 5730 VSU 15/4 - 02
Technical description
General Information
The ultrasonic system for multi-lane label inspection consists of a VSU 15/4 base device and up to 10 channels as defined by the
user. Each analysis channel consists of a VSU 15M amplifier module and the two ultrasonic sensors DB 112SE and DB 112E.
The amplifier module and the sensors are packaged and delivered together and must always remain associated with one another.
With this system, it is possible to reliably check a continuous sheet of labels, consisting of up to 10 lanes of labels, for label pre-
sence and completeness. A multiplex function reliably prevents mutual interference of the sensors.
Mounting
Transmitter (DB 112SE) and receiver (DB 112E) should be mounted at an angle of
20° ( 2°) relative to vertical.
The distance between transmitter and receiver should be 23mm ( 1mm).
Exact alignment ( 2°/ 0.5mm axial offset) is important. Misalignment with the axis
results in a reduction of the working range.
The flutter range must be less than  0.5mm. A contact area near the sensors helps
to minimise the flutter range. In addition, the labels should always be guided
through the measurement zone under a certain amount of sheet tension.
After installation and base calibration, the sensors should be secured against rota-
tion.
Note!
- When aligning the sender and receiver, the best possible alignment must be
ensured.
- For proper function, the sensors must be positioned at angle B 20° ( 2°)
relative to vertical.
Installation
The VSU 15/4 base device is delivered without cabling. The individual channels can
be installed in the device by the user. Each channel consists of a VSU 15M amplifier
module and the two sensors DB 112SE and DB 112E. This combination has been
calibrated and adjusted together at Leuze electronic. This combination must, there-
fore, always be used together. Each combination has its own serial number, which
is included as part of the device designation, e.g. 123456.
Attention!
The combination of ultrasonic sensors DB 112SE and DB 112E must only be used
together with the VSU 15M amplifier module having the same serial number.
The channels must be plugged into the sensor bracket in the order of sensor instal-
lation. It must be ensured that the sockets are filled starting with channel 1 and
without gaps.
VSU 15
A Receiver
B Pitch
C Label sheet
D Transmitter
E Flutter range
VSU 15/4 - 02 2011/04
Base calibration
Prior to commissioning the system, a base calibration must be performed for each chan-